

No. 18-9526

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JIMCY MCGIRT,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ENVIRONMENTAL
FEDERATION OF OKLAHOMA, INC.,
OKLAHOMA FARM BUREAU LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND AFFILIATED COUNTY
FARM BUREAUS, OKLAHOMA CATTLEMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, THE PETROLEUM ALLIANCE
OF OKLAHOMA, OKLAHOMA STATE UNION
OF THE FARMERS EDUCATIONAL AND CO-
OPERATIVE UNION OF AMERICA, INC.,
OKLAHOMA RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION,
OKLAHOMA ASSOCIATION OF ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVES, AND STATE CHAMBER OF
OKLAHOMA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA**

LYNN H. SLADE
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. STEVENSON
JAMIE L. ALLEN
MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL,
HARRIS & SISK, P.A.
500 Fourth Street N.W.
Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
lynn.slade@modrall.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

March 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	3
A. Environmental Federation of Oklahoma, Inc.....	3
B. Oklahoma Farm Bureau Legal Founda- tion and County Farm Bureaus	4
C. Oklahoma Cattlemen’s Association	5
D. The Petroleum Alliance of Oklahoma.....	5
E. Oklahoma State Union of the Farmers Education and Co-Operative Union of America, Inc.....	6
F. Oklahoma Rural Water Association	6
G. Oklahoma Association of Electric Cooperatives	7
H. State Chamber of Oklahoma.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Petitioner and His <i>Amici</i> Fail to Refute the Civil Jurisdictional Consequences of Affirming Reservation Status.	9
A. Taxation	13
B. Dispute Resolution	14
C. Regulatory Jurisdiction.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Federal Delegations of Authority within “Indian country.”	16
II. <i>Murphy</i> , Petitioner, and His <i>Amici</i> Fundamentally Misapply this Court’s Disestablishment Jurisprudence to Statutes Affecting the Creek Nation.....	19
A. Statutes Affecting the Creek Nation Unambiguously Terminated the Creek Nation’s Landholdings and Authorities	20
B. This Court’s Surplus Lands Act Decisions Compel Termination by the Statutes Applicable Here	24
C. Congress’ Texts are Reinforced by Contemporaneous Circumstances and Subsequent Events.....	26
1. Contemporaneous Understandings Reinforce Congress’ Intent.....	26
2. Subsequent Treatment of the Former Creek Territory Reinforces Disestablishment	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	10
<i>Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	11, 13
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	15-16
<i>Burlington N. Santa Fe R. Co. v. Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes of Fort Peck Reservation</i> , 323 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905).....	11, 12, 27
<i>Cardin v. De La Cruz</i> , 671 F.2d 363 (9th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	30
<i>City of Timber Lake v. Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe</i> , 10 F.3d 554 (8th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	13
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Ct.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	20, 24, 25, 26
<i>Eldred v. Okmulgee Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 98 P. 929 (Okla. 1908)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	23
<i>Fink v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Muskogee Cty.</i> , 248 U.S. 399 (1919).....	28
<i>FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 905 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 942 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14, 16
<i>Groom v. Wright</i> , 121 P. 215 (Okla. 1912)	27
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	19, 22, 24
<i>Hinkle v. Abeita</i> , 283 P.3d 877 (N.M. Ct. App. 2012).....	15
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	14
<i>Joplin Mercantile Co. v. United States</i> , 236 U.S. 531 (1915).....	17
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	19, 26
<i>Marlin v. Lewallen</i> , 276 U.S. 58 (1928).....	16
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	24, 25
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	14
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	10, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904).....	27
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Council v. Preferred Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 1 Okla. Trib 278 (Muscogee (Cr.) D. Ct. 1989).....	15
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	17, 24, 30
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Federbush Co.</i> , 121 F.2d 954 (2d. Cir. 1941)	23
<i>Okla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality v. E.P.A.</i> , 740 F.3d 185 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	14
<i>Osage Nation v. Irby</i> , 597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 564 U.S. 1046 (2011).....	23
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	15
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. St.</i> <i>Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	23, 24
<i>Sharp v. Murphy</i> , No. 17-1107 (dkt'd Feb. 7, 2018).....	1
<i>Shaw v. Gibson-Zahniser Oil Corp.</i> , 276 U.S. 575 (1928).....	14
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	23, 24
<i>S. Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	20
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	14
<i>Swafford v. United States</i> , 25 F.2d 581 (8th Cir. 1928).....	17
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	10, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Feather v. Erickson</i> , 489 F.2d 99 (8th Cir. 1973).....	25
<i>U.S. Nat. Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins.</i> <i>Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	23
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Winer v. Penny Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 674 N.W. 2d 9 (N.D. 2004).....	15
CONSTITUTION	
Okla. Const. Art. X, § 6	28
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1161	10, 17
25 U.S.C. § 355	29
25 U.S.C. § 1302	15
25 U.S.C. § 1603(16)(B)(i)	29
25 U.S.C. § 5118	29
25 U.S.C. § 5203	29
54 U.S.C. § 300319	17
Act of March 3, 1893, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 612	20-21, 23
Act of June 7, 1897, ch. 3, 30 Stat. 62	21
Curtis Act, ch. 517, 30 Stat. 495 (June 28, 1898)	21
Act of March 1, 1901, ch. 676, 31 Stat. 861	21
Act of June 30, 1902, ch. 1323, 32 Stat. 500	21
Five Tribes Act, ch. 1876, 34 Stat. 137 (April 26, 1906)	21-22, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Act of May 8, 1906, ch. 2348, 34 Stat. 183 ..	22
Oklahoma Enabling Act, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 (June 16, 1906).....	22, 27, 28
Act of May 27, 1908, 35 Stat. 312	28, 29
Act of June 14, 1918, c. 101, 40 Stat. 606....	29
Act of April 10, 1926, 44 Stat. 239	29
Act of June 18, 1934, c. 576, § 13, 48 Stat. 986	29
Act of June 26, 1936, c. 831, 49 Stat. 1967..	29
Pub. L. No. 109-59, § 10211(a)-(b), 119 Stat. 1144, 1837 (2005).....	18
36 M(C)N Code § 4-103	16
36 M(C)N Code § 4-107(A)	16
36 M(C)N Code § 4-110(A-C).....	16
36 M(C)N Code § 5-108	16
36 M(C)N Code § 5-112	16
36 M(C)N Code § 7-302(A)	17
52 Okla. St. Ann. § 243	27
68 Okla. St. Ann. § 1358	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
73 Fed. Reg. 14997-02 (March 28, 2008)	17
Muscogee (Creek) Nation, Citizenship Board, Facts & Stats, available at http://www.mcn-nsn.gov/services/citizenship/citizenship-facts-and-stats/ (last visited March 13, 2020)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Census Bureau, Quick Facts, Tulsa County, available at https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/tulsacountyoklahoma/PST045219 (last visited March 13, 2020)	30
